79
Abstract  The use of labelling helps to reduce information asymmetries between
producers and customers. Indeed, it supports consumers in the process of detect-
ing and evaluating qualitative product features, with particular regard to intrinsic
or indirect features such as flavour, which cannot be assessed before purchasing
or consumption. The utility of this information in product choices varies accord-
ing to consumer mood at the time of purchasing, but it is also affected by subjec-
tive processes, habits and motivations. Moreover, it is also important to understand

and protect consumers in their choice of food, while ensuring free movement within
the food market. Such rules have also been changed with time as a consequence of
emerging consumer needs and new food features or properties introduced by produc-
ers. For instance, the first consequence of the changes on the side of both demand
and offer was the introduction of compulsory nutrition labelling for most foodstuffs.
In the United States of America (hereinafter the USA), between 1972 and 1994,
nutrition labelling was mandatory only for enriched or fortified products, or for prod-
ucts that made some type of nutrition-related claim on the label, but producers could
label their products as they wished. In 1994, the FDA implemented the Nutrition
Labelling and Education Act of 1990 (NLEA) fully, which required mandatory nutri-
tion labelling for most food products, in order to contain increasing obesity among
the US population. Regarding Europe, the European Parliament and Council have
been issuing laws concerning information provided on foodstuffs since 1979. As a
matter of fact, all labels in the pre-packaged foodstuffs marketed at Community level
must list ingredients as stated in Directive 2000/13/EC (European Parliament and
Council 2000), amended in Directive 2007/68/EC (European Commission 2007) and
by Regulation 415/2009/EC (European Commission 2009). Directive 90/496/EEC
(European Council 1990) states that nutrition labelling is also compulsory “where a
nutrition claim appears in labelling, in presentation or advertising1” as confirmed by
Regulation 1924/2006/EC (European Parliament and Council 2006). It is noteworthy

fundamentals
Effects of packaging design
Position of nutrition information on the
labelling
Restricted scope of the company-level
innovation
Font size of information shown on the nutri-
tion labelling
Cost associated to any changes in labelling
legislation
The Evolution of Nutrition Labelling in Europe
84 6  The Evolution of Nutrition Information
articles present a substantial continuity with the modality of content presentation,
that is, in table form,12 however, extending the field of application to all food,
except for food supplements, as in the previous Directive, regulated by Directive
2002/46/EC (European Parliament and Council 2002), and mineral water, regulated
by Directive 2009/54/EC (European Parliament and Council 2009b), except the dis-
position of Directive 2009/39/EC (European Parliament and Council 2009a) related
to the so-called diet foods, intended for a specific diet.13
Other new features include, first, the name itself of such labelling, which
becomes nutritional declaration, and subsequently, its minimum mandatory con-
tents, represented by (a) the energetic value; and (b) amount of fat, saturated fatty

91
European Council. (1990). Directive of 24 September 1990 on nutrition labelling for foodstuffs
(90/496/EEC). Official Journal of the European Union, L.276, 40–49.
European Council. (1994). Regulation (EC) No. 2991/94 laying down standards for spreadable
fats. Official Journal of the European Union, L.316, 02–07.
European Food Information Council—EUFIC. (2015). Global update on nutrition label-
ling. Executive summary. resource document. Retrieved March, 2015. From
European Parliament and Council. (2000). Directive 2000/13/EC of 20 March 2000 on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the labelling, presentation and
advertising of foodstuffs. Official Journal of the European Union, L.109, 29–42.
European Parliament and Council. (2002). Directive 2002/46/EC of 10 June 2002 on the approxi-
mation of the laws of the Member States relating to food supplements. Official Journal of the